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I NCORPORATED

Geotechnical & Earthquake
Engineering Consultants

April 4, 2019
Revised August 5, 2019
File No. 14-128.200

Mr. Paul Maksimchuk
MAKSLAND LLC

223 SW 327" Place
Federal Way, WA 98023

Subject: Response to Geotechnical Review Comments (Revised)
Proposed Single-Family Residence
4634 E Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA

Dear Mr. Maksinchuk,

As requested, we prepared this letter to provide a summary of our responses to the City of
Mercer Island’s Geotechnical review comments dated December 21, 2018 and Sub4
comments for the above project. This letter includes our responses in our letter dated April
24, 2019 and responses to the additional comment for the Sub4 review. Please note that our
response to the latest comments is limited to the geotechnical aspect of the comments. Our
engineering analyses and responses are based on the latest design plans.

1. Subsurface Conditions (Comment #1)

PanGEOQ drilled three (3) test borings at the site in 2014 as part of our geotechnical study
for the proposed development. Our borings generally encountered approximately 5 feet
of loose to medium dense sand overlying medium dense to very dense silty sand to at
least 21% feet below surface. Groundwater was not encountered within the drilling
depths in the borings. The borings are generally located in the proposed building area, but
no borings were drilled in the upper slope areas west of the proposed house and soldier
pile walls. The approximate boring locations are shown on Figure 1. The Figure 1
includes the adjacent property to the west to show the existing borings. The summary
boring logs are included in Appendix A for reference. Based on our current review, we
may have incorrectly assigned geologic unit for medium dense sand below 4 feet in
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boring BH-1 and BH-2 as Colluvium. We believe that it is more appropriate to describe
as Weathered Pre-Olympia Deposit).

During our current effort, we collected and reviewed the existing boring boring data on
the adjacent property to the west (4630 East Mercer Way) competed by Agra Earth &
Environmental in 1999. The existing exploration on 4630 E Mercer site consisted of three
test borings and two hand borings. These existing borings generally encountered
approximately 4 feet of loose to medium dense silty sand overlying medium dense to
very dense silty sand and very stiff sandy silt that extended to a maximum exploration
depth of about 11% feet. Groundwater was not encountered within the drilling depths in
the previous borings. The approximate locations of the previous borings and hand
borings are also shown on Figure 1. The summary logs of the previous borings and hand
borings are included in Appendix B for reference.

Based on the numbers of borings at the subject adjacent sites and consistent soil
conditions encountered in the borings, it is our opinion that the available subsurface data
is sufficient for additional geotechnical analysis, and additional borings are not
necessary.

2. Overall Slope Stability analysis (Comment #2)

As requested, PanGEO performed slope stability analysis to evaluate the factor of safety
against potential slope instability. Based on review of the subsurface data in the borings
at the subject and west adjacent sites, it is our opinion that the the site soils may be
divided into 3 engineering units for the purpose of our engineering analysis. The
Engineering Unit 1 is the near-surface loose to medium dense sand to silty sand of
approximately 4 to 5 feet thick. The Engineering Unit 2 is medium dense silty sand
below Unit 1. The thickness of Unit 2 ranges from about a couple of feet at the west end
to about 10 to 15 feet near the east property line. The Engineering Unit 3 is dense to very
dense silty sand below Unit 2 that extended to a greater depth. The soil parameters for
these soil units were assigned based on empirical correlations using field SPT blowcount
values measured in the borings with necessary correction, and our experience with
similar soil conditions and published literatures (Meyerhof, G. G., 1956 and 2015
WSDOT Geotechnical Design Manual). The soil and material parameters for these three
Units are summarized in the Table 1 below, and are used in our slope stability analysis.
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Table 1 — Soil Parameters for Slope Stability Analysis

: . . Friction
Material Type Umi Vgg'ght Co(hi?;on Angles
b P (degrees)
Unit 1 - Loose to medium dense sand 110 0 28
Unit 2 - Medium dense silty sand 125 0 35
Unit 3 — Dense to very dense silty sand 130 0 40

Two cross sections, A-A’ and B-B, were created for the slope stability analysis. The
approximate locations of the cross sections are shown on Figure 1. These two cross
sections appear to be similar profile. As a result, the cross section A-A’ was used for
slope stability purpose, assuming a solider pile embedment depth of 14 feet (ie. soldier
pile at B-B’ condition).

Our slope stability analyses were performed using the computer program Slide v6.008
(Rocscience, 2010). The seismic stability was analyzed using pseudo-static procedures,
where the effect of earthquake ground shaking is represented by the use of a “seismic
coefficient” in the stability calculations. In our pseudo-static stability analysis, one-half
of the expected peak ground acceleration, or 0.284g, was used. The results of our
analyses are shown in Figures 4 through 8.

As part of our current site stability evaluation, we also reviewed a memo prepared by
Geotech Consultant Inc. (GCI) in 2007. The memo by GCI summarized their
observations of the shallow slide occurred on 4630 property. Based on the memo, the
slide affected one to 2 feet of fill that was placed on the slopes and was caused by
saturation of the new fill due to uncontrolled, concentrated surface water. In our opinion,
this condition does not and will not exist at the subject site, provided that the proposed
project is properly constructed.

In summary, based on the results of our additional analysis and evaluation, it is our
opinion that the site has the adequate factor of safety against potential failures under the
static and seismic conditions, and will not likely have catastrophic slope failure that may
threaten life safety of the occupants.
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3. Passive Pressures for the Soldier Pile Wall (Comment #4)

We provided passive earth pressures in our 2017 geotechnical report. The recommended
passive earth pressure of 300 pcf (allowable) assumes a level bench of at least 15 feet in
front of the wall. Based on the current design plans, we understand that temporary
excavations of approximately 1H:1V will be made to facilitate the west building
basement wall construction (ie. between soldier piles L and Q). The temporary
excavations will be backfilled after the basement walls are completed. Based on the soil
conditions, it is our opinion that a passive earth pressure of 150 pcf (allowable) may be
used to evaluate the soldier pile walls for this temporary condition, and 300 pcf may be
used for the permanent backfilled condition.

4. Geotechnical Construction Monitoring (Comment #5)

The proposed does not have pin pile foundation. We agree with the comment that concur
that “Monitor pin pile driving and testing” should be revised to “Monitor soldier pile
installation.”

5. Figure 2 in our Geotechnical Report dated September 11, 2017

Figure 2 in our September 11, 2017 report refers to the base map dated June 5, 2017. This
is consistent with the current plan sheet A1.01 with the latest revision date of June 5,
2017, and is also consistent with the current Civil Plan Sheet 3 with the latest revision
date of May 15, 2019 and current structural plan sheets. In our opinion, no revision is
needed for this figure.

STATEMENT OF MINIMUM RISKS

We understand that the site is mapped as a geologic hazard area. Per Mercer Island City
Code Section 19.07.060.D.2, development within geologic hazard areas and critical slopes
may occur if the geotechnical engineer provides a statement of risk with supporting
documentation indicating that one of the following conditions can be met:

a. The geologic hazard area will be modified, or the development has been designed so
that the risk to the lot and adjacent property is eliminated or mitigated such that the
site is determined to be safe;
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b. Construction practices are proposed for the alteration that would render the
development as safe as if it were not located in a geologic hazard area;

c. The alteration is so minor as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, and
welfare;

d. An evaluation of site-specific subsurface conditions demonstrates that the proposed
development is not located in a geologic hazard area.

We reviewed the geotechnical engineering aspects of the current plans for the above-
referenced project. Our review includes the following:

e Architectural plan Sheets G1.0 and G0.02, A1.01 through A9.04 last revised on June
5, 2017 by Studio 19 Architects,

e Civil Plan Sheets 1 through 6 last revised May 15, 2019 by Litchfield Engineering;
and

e Structural plan sheets S1 through S11, and shoring calculations last revised on
August 5, 2019 by Tecinstruct LLC.

In general, it is our opinion that the plans reviewed had incorporated all substantial
geotechnical recommendations presented in our geotechnical report dated September 11,
2017 and in this letter.

Based on our additional analyses and our review of the current plans, it is our opinion that
Criterion (b) can be met, provided that the project is properly constructed per the approved
plans. We recommend that best management practices be implemented during construction,
including the proper use of silt fence, minimize earthwork activities during periods heavy
precipitations, minimized exposed areas in wet season, etc. Permanent erosion control
measures including landscape and hardscape installations will effectively mitigate the risk of
erosion in the long term.

CLOSURE

We trust that the information presented herein meets your need at this time. Please call if
you have any questions.
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Sincerely,

&/ 5/ 2079
Michael H. Xue, P.E.
Senior Geotechnical Engineer

Attachments:

Figure 1 Site and Exploration Plan

Figure 2 Generalized Subsurface Profile — Section A-A’
Figure 3 Generalized Subsurface Profile — Section B-B’

Figures 4 - 8 Summary of Slope Stability Analyses
Appendix A Summary Boring Logs (PanGEO, 2014)

Appendix B Existing Boring Logs (Agra, 1999)
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APPENDIX A

SUMMARY TEST BORING LOGS
(PANGEO, 2014)





Project: Proposed Development Surface Elevation: 75.0ft
Job Number:  14-128 Top of Casing Elev.:
Location: 4632 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA Drilling Method: HSA
Coordinates:  Northing: , Easting: Sampling Method: SPT
. . N-Value A
=] 9|y £ 2]
ElzZ25 o e [e) PL Moisture LL
- () = -~ ol Qo | . |
%_ 2 g (ﬁ 5 ; MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ' '
o | E|E < | » N %
g| O =
a 8 | m ') & RQD Recovery %
0 0 50 100
1 Loose, reddish brown, fine to medium SAND with silt: moist, L
S-1 i non-plastic fines, some fine gravel, massive, trace organics. 0000000 // o
(Colluvium). ‘\::::::::fffffffff
| S o [ S G St (RS RIS
S-2 3
s |\ e
Medium dense, brown, fine to coarse SAND: moist, trace silt,
5 4 3 scattered gravel to with fine gravel, homogeneous, massive,
s-3 X 6 occasional reddish mottles. (Colluvium).
9
) sS4 X 192 Grading to fine bedded with finer/coarser beds, gravelly beds.
S N et E
Medium dense, brown gray, silty, fine to coarse SAND with gravel:
10 5 moist, laminated, trace weathering, trace wood fragment, sharp
S5 X 9 contact with unit below. (Colluvium).
14 Medium dense, brown-gray, slightly silty, fine SAND: moist, trace fine
gravel, non-plastic fines, massive to laminated. (Pre-Olympia
] 12 Deposit?).
S-6 1‘21 Laminated with finer/coarser laminae.
[ 15 5.7 X ? Grading to laminated SAND and SILT, non-plastic, dip 30°.
9
) 9 Grading to slightly silty fine SAND with fine to medium SAND
S-8 izll interbeds, dip 20°.
207 9 Interbedded fine to coarse SAND and brown SILT, very moist to wet,
S-9 u folded bedding with dips to 45°.
Bottom of Boring.
= 25 -
= 30 -
Completion Depth: 21.5ft Remarks:
Date Borehole Started: 5/16/14
Date Borehole Completed:  5/16/14
Logged By: S.Evans
Drilling Company: CN Drilling
INCORPORATETD FigureA-Z

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries. The transition may be gradual. Sheet 1 of 1





Project: Proposed Development Surface Elevation: 89.0ft
Job Number:  14-128 Top of Casing Elev.:
Location: 4632 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA Drilling Method: HSA
Coordinates:  Northing: , Easting: Sampling Method: SPT
. . N-Value A
=] 9|y £ 2]
E|Z |5 4 re) PL Moisture LL
- o) = S & o] 1 ‘ 1
%_ 2 g (ﬁ 5 ; MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ' '
o | E|E < | » N %
g| O =
a 8 S = 5 & RQD Recovery %
0
0 1 Loose, reddish brown, fine to medium SAND with silt: moist,
S-1 i non-plastic fines, homogeneous. (Colluvium).
[ Loose, brown gray, fine to coarse SAND: very moist, trace siltand |
52 X i gravel, laminated with organic lens in middle of sample. (Colluvium).
3 |\ e
Medium dense, brown-gray, silty fine SAND: moist, non-plastic,
- 5 6 laminated with sandy lenses. (Colluvium).
S-3 X 9
10
A Dense, brown gray, silty, fine SAND: moist, non-plastic, some L
sS4 ig sub-rounded gravel, trace weathering, massive, till-like. (Pre-Olympia y NN P y 000000
20 Deposi). ik %
Dense, light gray, sandy SILT/Silty SAND: moist, non-plastic, well
- 10 18 laminated with sandy laminae and occasional gravel lens, trace
S-5 X 17 weathering. (Pre-Olympia Deposit).
23
Very dense, brown gray, silty SAND: moist, non-plastic, trace to some |
gravel, till-like texture with sand lenses, grading to silty sand.
(Pre-Olympia Deposit).
- 15 7 34
S-6 X 30
20/4

_20_

_25_

_30_

Bottom of Boring.

Logged By:

Completion Depth:
Date Borehole Started:
Date Borehole Completed:

Drilling Company:

16.3ft
5/16/14
5/16/14

S.Evans
CN Drilling

Remarks:

PanGE®

I M CORPORATETD

LOG OF TEST BORING BH-2

Figure A-3

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries. The transition may be gradual.
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Project: Proposed Development Surface Elevation: 70.0ft
Job Number:  14-128 Top of Casing Elev.:
Location: 4632 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA Drilling Method: HSA
Coordinates:  Northing: , Easting: Sampling Method: SPT
. . N-Value A
=] 9|y £ 2]
ElzZ25 o e [e) PL Moisture LL
ST Ll [t o | ® |
%_ 2 g (ﬁ 5 ; MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ' '
35 2| 5 N 7
(a) o |9 @ o & RQD Recovery %
L o 0 50 100
1 Loose, brown, slightly silty SAND: moist, trace to some fine gravel, U
S-1 % massive, trace organics near surafce. (Colluvium). 00000 // A
[ 1 -Becomes gray, medium SAND withe some gravel, trace silt, loose,
S-2 3 moist
2 .
L 5 Dense, gray, medium SAND: moist, trace to some silt, some gravel
53 X ig (Pre-Olympia Deposit?).
17
[ 9 -Becomes medium to coarse SAND woth trace to some gravel,
S-4 1‘21 medium dense.
107 9 Medium dense, gray, fine to coarse slight silty SAND: Very moist,
S-5 170 trace gravel (Pre-Olympia Deposit).
- 15 10
S-6 X 12
15 Driller notes increasing gravel between 16'-17".
(20 57 =] 50135 No recovery. Gravel stuck in the sampler tip.
Bottom of Boring.
= 25 -
= 30 -
Completion Depth: 20.3ft Remarks:
Date Borehole Started: 6/2/14
Date Borehole Completed:  6/2/14
Logged By: HMX
Drilling Company: CN Drilling

PanGE®

I M CORPORATETD

LOG OF TEST BORING BH-3

Figure A-4

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries. The transition may be gradual.

Sheet 1 of 1





APPENDIX B

EXISTING BORING LOGS
(AGRA, 1999)
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PROJECT: Wegner Residence

BORING NO.

B-1

SOIL DESCRIPTION

PENETRATION RESISTANCE

Boring terminated at approximately

B Sl 98| S Page
% & | Location:  West side of building pad HEHER A 1 i 0% 1 0f1
QO Approximate ground surface elevation: 126 Feet $F1 52 53| Sla.l'.ld::d BzﬂDWS per 3201 0 = L TEsTING
[ _Forest Duff _ NE :
Medium dense, moist, tan, silty fine SAND withtrace | | | |
7 A Y S NN [SOSCT RO DS
S-T ........... _A --4 .......................
_________ —L T
| 5 | Becomesdense; 1"sand lense at 6.2° 1 | —l
S-2 ‘
‘] ------------------------------------ --.-‘A: ...........
______________________ 1]
L 10 _‘— B B_ec?m?s?sﬁtﬁns_e

10.5 feet

15 4 L . .

= 20 U |
3 ..........................
s
- I T S (N IO T SO PROO
af
wl 25 . of )
<
SH y e 4 4 Basseshssacamutasataan
w
2
e
")
[=]
Z
g L 30 0 0 ) 0 100
g MOISTURE CONTENT
E LEGEND e—_ _. - |

L] L]
% I SO O R e Plastic limit Natural Liquid limit
g v Noomndaeremend &) AGRA Earth & Environmental
3 ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS
& 11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
% Kirkland, Washington 98034-6918
o
Drilling method: HSA Hammer type: Cathead Date drilled: March 19, 1998 Logged by: KSS





PROJECT: Wegner Residence

BORINGNO. B-2

PENETRATION RESISTANCE

Boring terminated at approximately

e L SOIL DESCRIPTION = w9 P
E3 : . fwl 28| EE A A age
2 2 | Location: N.E. comer of building pad S& S5 8% G - " & Tof1
a™ i s skl <2 | 2z tandar ows per foot er
w Approximate ground surface elevation: 115 Feet i laz|o=1 0 s 0 w0 JTESTING
. _Forest Duff - NE |
Loose, moist, tan, silty SAND with some gravel R
‘ S.1 A _____ 1 ...................................
_____ o } sallenascangie e e i ity
=r Becomes medium dense ] !
| l 52 W W

[ 2.00-inch 0.0, split spoon sample

NE No groundwater encountered

JOB NO.. B-91M-12161-0

5 B TY - - AN+ O ! I =R (P U ot el i e oot IS SN e L £
. 15 . — i
1 e i A e o .. ........
| 20 a I S )
1
5 (O (R (A (O S SRS
(=]
o
o
%.. 25 4 i — iy
3 _
Gt b leseden apelbe s
w
[+:]
g |
3
2
g,.. 30 20 0 ] [ 100
2 MOISTURE CONTENT
3| LEGEND : . :
Plastic limit Natural Liquid limit

& AGRA Earth & Environmental

ENGINEERING GLOBAL SOLUTHONS

11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, Washington 98034-6918

Drilling method: HSA Hammer type:

Cathead

Date drilled:

March 19, 1998 Logged by: KSS






PROJECT: Wegner Residence BORING NO. B-3

SOIL DESCRIPTION PENETRATION RESISTANCE

Page
Location:  S.E. comer of building pad A A

1 of 1
: e Standard Blows per foot Other
Lo Approximate ground surface elevation: 110 Feet . = i o e

DEPTH
(feet)
SAMPLE
TYPE
SAMPLE
NUMBER
GROUND
WATER

7
/
g
g

5-1 ‘ _____ ‘ ...... ..................... s

| 5 Very stiff, damp, tan, fine sandy SILT

Boring terminated at approximately ™ 7
11.5 feet ' posee bt ;
p 15 - ——k - . ’ o
[ 20 | o | SR S (S S S i

..............................

FILE NAME: B-03.0S4
I N
o
1 [
|
]
|
|

. 30 : e
1]

0 40 &0 80 100

MOISTURE CONTENT
[ -*- .

Plastic fimit Natural Liquid limit
I 2.00-inch 0.0 split spoon sample

| DWG DATE: 05-10-99

LEGEND

NE No groundwater encountered

&) AGRA Earth & Environmental

ENGINLERING GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, Washington 98034-6918

JOB NO.: 8-81M-12161-0

Drilling method: HSA Hammer type: Cathead Datedrilled:  March 19, 1998 Logged by: KSS






Depth (feet)

00-1.0
1.0-3.0
3.0-7.0

00-05
05-4.0
40-86.5

TEST HOLE LOGS

Material Description

Test Hole TH-1
Location: Southeast corner of lot
Approximate ground surface elevation: 92 feet

Forest Duff
Medium dense, moist, tan silty fine SAND, some roots

Medium dense, moist, tan silty fine SAND, some gravel.

Becomes wet at 6 feet.

Test hole terminated at approximately 7.0 feet
No caving observed
No seepage observed

Test Hole TH-2

Location: Northeast corner of lot

Approximate ground surface elevation: 98 feet
Forest Duff

Loose, moist, tan silty SAND, some gravel, roots
Medium dense, moist, tan silty SAND, some gravel
Test hole terminated at approximately 6.5 feet

No caving observed

No seepage observed

Date excavated: March 19, 1998

SAWORDPROC\S8 Projects\Seaitle\12000s\1216 1\Geotech Eng Rpt wpd

8-91M-12161-0

Sample No.

S-2
S-3

S-1

Logged by: KSS











Project: Barcelo Homes, New SFR, 4634 E Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA 98040

Key No. 4.13 Soldier Pile Wall, Section E, W16x89, Grade 50, Spacing 8 ft

Soil conditions for calculation per geotechnical report

Section E

Equivalent Fluid weight at rest (sloped backfill) 48 pcf
Fluid unit weight passive 300 pcf
Seismic 375 pcf
Pile hole diameter 251t
Retained height of wall: h 12.5 ft
Uniform seismic load 8xH 100 psf
For temporary condition (with 5 ft bench at passive side)
Passive pressure il@
Soldier pile section W16x89
Soldier pile min embedment 24 ft, gay 28 ft

(embedment governed by temporary load condition)

For calculation see attached design sheets

m!ﬂl
= .
tecinstruct LLC, Kenmore, WA 98028





4634 Mercer Way
Key No. 4.13 Section E temporary w Bench

Depth(ft)
-0 SRERss - e
\ N
-5
' N
- 10
N

- - - T - /;;:_;_"_i
- 15 N
- 20 N
. 25 ’/_,,/"// N \‘.\\
| g N
-~ 30
| \

M t Equilibri
-3 N Force Equilbrium
. 40 ? i1 ksf
<ShoringSuite> CIVILTECH SOFTWARE USA www.civiltech.com
Licensed to 4324324234 3424343 Date: 8/5/2019
File: E:\Projects 2019\4634 Mercer Way Barcelo\4634 E Mercer structural\SP w Bench\4_13 Section E temporary w benct
Wall Height=12.5 Pile Diameter=2.5 Pile Spacing=8.0  Wall Type: 2. Soldier Pile, Drilled
" Y 2-&
PILE LENGTH: Min. Embedmer(=23.angin. Pile Length=36.35 fbedment on Dracing #
MOMENT IN PILE: Max. Moment=354- er Pile Spacing=8.0 at Depth=23.12 \
s g 4 P \feQIﬁlok 75 0!/47.,«44,

PILE SELECTION: r

Request Min. Section Modulug = 128.8)in3/pile=2110.04 cm3/pile, Fy= 50 ksi = 345 MPa, Fb/Fy=0.66
W16X89 has Section Modulus .0/ in3/pile=2539.99 cm3/pile. It is greater than Min. Requirements!
Top Deflection = 1.60(in) based o (ksi)=29000.00 and | (in4)/pile=1300.0

DRIVING PRESSURES (ACTIVE, WATER, & SURCHARGE):
Z1 P1 Z2 P2 Slope
0 0 99 4.752 0.048

PASSIVE PRESSURES: ~
Z1 P1 72 P2 {/Slope
135 0.375 99 13.200 w

ACTIVE SPACING:

No. Z depth Spacing
1 0.00 8.00
2 12.50 2.50
PASSIVE SPACING:
No. Z depth Spacing
1 12.50 5.00

UNITS: Width,Spacing, Diameter,Length,and Depth - ft; Force - kip; Moment - kip-ft
Friction,Bearing,and Pressure - ksf; Pres. Slope - kip/ft3; Deflection - in






CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GROUP

9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercergov.org

Inspection Requests: Online: www.mybuildingpermit.com VM: 206.275.7730

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

(Project Specific Mitigation Measures)

PROJECT INFORMATION

Site Address: 4634 e mercer way Mercer Island WA  Phone Number: 253-334-9209
98040

Owner Name: Paul Maksimchuk Date: 1/15/19

Contractor: Four Seasons Homes/Paul Maksimchuk

Name, title, company, and phone number of Individual who completed this plan:

Overview:
Mercer Island City Code 17.14 describes the requirements for a construction management plan and
construction schedule as follows:

105.6 Construction management plan and construction schedule.

1.

Every permit issued for the construction of a new single family home with a gross floor area of more
than6,000 square feet, or as required for a permit renewal under section 105, shall provide a
construction management plan and a construction schedule for approval by the building official.
Every permit issued for the remodel or addition to a single family home that will result in the
modification of more than 6,000 square feet gross floor area, or the addition of more than 3,000
square feet gross floor area, or as required for a permit renewal under section 105, shall provide a
construction management plan and a construction schedule for approval by the building official.

The construction management plan shall include measures to mitigate impacts resulting from
construction noise, deliveries and trucking, dust / dirt, use of the street for construction related staging
and parking, off-site parking, and haul routes. The building official may require additional information
as needed to identify and establish appropriate mitigation measures for construction related impacts.
The construction schedule shall identify major milestones, anticipated future phases, and anticipated
completion dates. The construction schedule shall establish a timeline for completion of exterior and
interior building related construction activity and site work. The construction schedule shall
incorporate appropriate measures to address unforeseeable delays and shall provide for
contingencies. The building official may require additional information or revisions to the construction
schedule.

The building official is authorized to take corrective measures as needed to ensure adherence to the
approved construction management plan and construction schedule.

Instructions:
Fill in the blanks in the sections below and check the boxes that apply. The areas with check marks
already provided indicate a requirement applicable to all projects. The intent of this Construction





Management Plan is to mitigate construction impacts. Check other boxes that apply to your project and
fill in the blanks accordingly to mitigate the construction related impacts.

v" Designate a Construction Coordinator (CC), responsible for managing the construction related

NANRN

\

activities and the site. The CC will be the primary point of contact for neighbors and City staff
regarding project related questions and concerns. The contact information is:

e Name, title, and company: Paul Maksimchuk,Owner,Four Seasons Homes LLC____

e Phone: __ 253-334-9209

e Email: _ Paul@fshomes.net
The CC will communicate proactively with neighbors within 300 feet of the site and those on
construction haul routes between the site and nearest arterial street. The intent is to inform them
of the scope/timeframe for the project prior to commencing construction, respond to
guestions/concerns, and provide advance notice of any significant work activities that will impact
the street, private roads/driveways, etc. (e.g. underground utility work, major hauling, roadway
paving, unusually noisy/disruptive work, etc.). Communication will be in the form of an email, hand
delivered letter, or other means that will directly inform neighbors. The CC will provide copies of all
communications to the City Engineer (Patrick.yamashita@mercergov.org).

v" Screen or fence construction site (specify location)

We will install a double geotextile silt fence, which includes the north side above the driveway and
east side above the retaining wall. There will be straw bales placed between the silt fence to retain
the fines. Filter fabric fencing will be installed around the construction site located on the south and
west side. The filter fabric will be located in a trench line with pea gravel to help retain the fines.

Temporary or permanent fences or walls (specify location)
All construction staging and storage will occur on site. The street and shoulders will be kept clear.
Maintain a neat and tidy construction site.
Use of certified flaggers for all activities within the public right-of-way and when trucks are backing
in private lanes or driveways.
Implement noise reduction measures
e Construction hours of work willbe: _ 8AM-5PM Mon-Fri_ 9AM-4PM Sat____and in
compliance with MICC 8.24.020Q.
e Vehicles/equipment shall not be left idling when not in use.
e Provide neighbors with a direct line of communication to the CC to address issues promptly
and directly.
e The unusually high noise-generating activities are listed below with description, duration and
frequency:
Removal of trees, saws will be used duration approx. 5 days
Excavation, the use of an excavator duration approx. 1 weeks
Concrete truck. duration approx. 10 hrs throughout entire job
Solider Piles machine, duration approx. 2 weeks
Framing, saws nail guns and compressor will be used duration approx. 1 month
Siding, saws nail guns and compressor will be used duration approx. 3 weeks
Landscape final grade, track loader machine will be used duration approx. 2 weeks

These activities will be limited to the hours of 8am to 3:30pm unless otherwise noted here:
8am to__ 4:30pm .





Noise reduction construction methods/technologies used include: All heavy equipment
machinery is equipped with automatic lower power mode, which will reduce engine

noise
(] Other:
v" Construction Worker Parking
v" Peak number of construction workers anticipated on site: ___ 8 workers (We will have 6

parking stalls available for the transport of construction workers located at 4663 88™ AVE SE
Mercer Island WA, signature attached)

v" Phases of construction when all construction worker parking cannot be accommodated on
site and strategy for providing adequate parking: __Silt fence placing (2 days) Tree
Removal(5days) Solider Piles (2 weeks) Excavation 2 weeks

v" Construction workers are restricted from parking in the right of way except immediately
adjacent to the site when there is space available. All damage to the right of way will be
promptly restored by the contractor.

v" Provide construction worker parking on site but outside of tree driplines.

v" There will not be sufficient construction worker parking on site. Provide off-site parking
(excluding use of right of way). Off-site locationis at __ 4663 88™ AVE SE Mercer Island WA
____andwill provide 6 (number) of vehicle spaces.

v" Use of buses, vans, and/or carpools to transport construction workers to/from off-site parking
e Methods proposed to encourage/require carpooling, transit, and non-motorized transport: _All
Contractors during the shuttle stage of building will be informed to carpool & bring any means
of food with them on site. We will have one employee assigned throughout the building process
to do run around errands to eliminate contractors needing to leave the site.
During the placing of the silt fence the material will be dropped off onsite and cars parked off site.
During Tree removal we will be providing a shuttle to transport 2 workers to clear the trees, there will
be no vehicles parked on site at this time.
During solider piles the solider pile machine will be dropped off and unloaded onto the property. The
piles will be located on site. There will be no vehicles parked on site. During these times the solider pile
operator and worker will be shuttled to and from the property.
During excavation and removal of trees the machine will be dropped off on site and machine operator
will be shuttled to the property until foundation is dug and driveway is prepared for parking and
deliveries. There will be 1 operator and 1 helper.
During foundation the contractors truck will be parked on site in proposed driveway towards the top of
the driveway. During framing the material will be dropped at the top of the driveway on the flat portion
of the driveway, and there will be 2 parking’s for framing contractor and workers in driveway.
During roofing parking will be provided in driveway. 1 parking stall is all that will be needed. Material
will be located on top of the driveway and or garage.
Exterior finish, windows and siding. Material will be stored in the garage and top of the driveway. 2
parking spaces are needed during this time and will be provide in driveway.
Interior rough, heating plumbing and electrical.1 parking space is needed per contractor and will be
provide in driveway.
Insulation & Sheetrock, Material will be stored in garage and there will be 2 parking available for
contractor and workers.
Interior finishes, all material will be stored in garage and inside the home. There will be 4 parking
openings for finish contractors.
Landscape material will be stored onsite on the property. There will be parking available for 1 truck and

1 trailer.





*Garage is a 4 car tandem garage which will be adequate amount of space for materials to be stored

*If at any time there is not adequate amount of parking in driveway, contractors will park off site at the
pick-up location.

[ Provide parking in the right of way immediately adjacent to the site ( spaces)

v' Other mitigation: __ Equipment will be stored onsite. For delivery of machinery,
Lowboy hauling trucks will park on the west side of E mercer way across from the private drive on the
open shoulder to drop the equipment/material. (CC to obtain a right of way permit) We will have hired
flaggers located on E mercer way for the traffic control of the crossing of the street for the equipment
and material. We will have 2 hired flaggers on E Mercer Way. Equipment included to be dropped will be
the excavation machine and the piling machine. Material to be dropped at this location will be the
solider pile | beams. The beams will be lowered down the private drive with 2 track loading machines.
(accompanied by 3 hired flaggers) One track loader will have attached one end of the | beam while the
other track loader will have attached the other end of the | beam. CC has gone over this plan with
McDowell NW the solider piling company, who stated he has done this same strategy on W Mercer Way.
The large excavator will drive down the private drive to the construction site, the machine will be on
rubber tracks which will avoided damage to the road.
The Piling machine will be driven down the private drive to the construction site and have Plywood
sheets continually laid down as a pathway down the private drive so no damage is done to the road.
delivery trucks will be using the turnaround loop at the bottom of the shared driveway to make their
exit from the construction site. (these delivery trucks are same size to a UPS truck or garbage truck) The
CC will ensure that all deliveries are in smaller batches so large trucks will not be needed.
Any mud track out will be controlled by an employee who will be assigned to street clean up. He will be
using a street sweeper brush to maintain the road. (If there will be any mud track out this will be very
minimal)
We will have a concrete line pump trailer dropped off on site. The onsite excavator will haul the
concrete pump trailer to be located up the driveway and parked. The concrete pump truck will be
located and parked on the construction entrance driveway towards the bottom of the entrance.
(without blocking the neighboring driveway) The construction entrance will consist of 4”-6” quarry spalls
which will be sufficient traction for the concrete truck to be stable wile backing up and parking up the
sloped driveway. The truck driver has confirmed that this will be possible to do.

|
v"Implement air pollution reduction methods
v' Use of water to control dust
v Use of clean fuels for construction vehicles
v" Restrict vehicle/equipment idling
v' Other: __Use of vacuums while cutting dusty materials
v" Hauling (import/export)/deliveries
v" The CC will ensure that hauling and deliveries occur in a safe and orderly manner, minimizing
impacts to the public (e.g. no idling in the street, not blocking streets or driveways unless
sighed documentation is given from neighbors, no queueing/parking in the right of way).

e To minimize traffic conflict, we will have hired flaggers controlling the traffic flow. We will have
3 flaggers present with the use of radios to communicate. 1 flagger will be present at the top of
east mercer way,1 will be present at the first split on the private drive, and 1 will be present in
front of 4614 e mercer way.





There will be the construction entrance driveway created after the trees are removed to provide
a location for the concrete pump to deliver concrete during the solider pile installation.

We will not be using truck and trailer down the private drive for deliveries. The only a truck and
trailer being used will be a 1-ton truck with trailer. (in example an F350 truck followed by 10ft
trailer)

v" Use approved haul routes mainly on arterial streets and avoiding school zones where
possible. A right of way use permit is required for approval of the haul route.

v" Limit trucking frequencies to a maximum of six trucks per hour and inform neighbors at least
three days in advance of heavy haul days (frequencies of four or more trucks per hour) when
construction access is on a private road or shared driveway.

v Limit trucking hours to between __8:30AM__ and __3PM__. [in no case earlier than 8am or
later than 4pm)]
v" Use of certified flaggers at the site entrance and when needed at key locations on heavy haul
days.
We will limit to 4 trucks per hour instead of the allowed 6.
We will provide hired flaggers from E mercer way to construction site (as described
previously) during the times of hauling out soils and trees, bringing the solider piles and the
arrival of the concrete truck. There will be 3 hired flaggers (as described previously)

Because of the hired flaggers there will be traffic flow during the times of hauling soil,
removal of trees and delivery of solider piles and the delivery of concrete. Flaggers will be
located as mentioned previously. Please refer to wet season management plan for a more
detailed explanation of hauling and excavation.
All truck turn arounds will follow the shared driveway to the loop turn around at the bottom
of the private drive. (these trucks will be no larger than a UPS or Garbage truck)
Neighbors will be notified 2 days in advance of times when there will be flaggers.
[J Use of barges for major soil import & export.
v" The following are activities, frequencies and durations of work that may potentially impact a
neighbor’s convenient use of shared private drive. Mitigation measures are also described:
= Soil removal (2 weeks), delivery of solider piles(1day), delivery of concrete for solider pile
(1day) delivery of concrete for foundation(1day), delivery of large excavator(1 hour)
delivery of the solider pile driver(1 hour)

= Mitigation measures:

= We have reduced the trucking times from 8:30AM to 3PM

e We will contact neighbors 2 days in advance to notify them of these impacts, as well as
flaggers on site to control the traffic (as described previously)

e We will not be hauling and delivering during peak hours. (hours described as previously)

e Four Seasons Homes understands that there could be possible damage to the private
drive from the use of heavy trucks.We are aware of the situation and ready to repair any
damage that could possibly occur on our behalf.
We have limited our truck loads to 5 yards to reduce stress to the private drive. We will
have daily monitoring (the using of pins to measure the road) from our geotech &
Surveyor. (as stated in the letter from Pan Geo dated May 2,2018) If for any reason the





geotech sees a problem occurring with the driveway that could impact the use of the

driveway the GC will pull off the job. And repair any damages.

If any extra damage occurs from the hauling and usage of the private drive, the GC will
contact the neighbors the same day or within 24hours of incident for an agreement of repair.
We will repair at least 12" beyond new pavement cracking, and remove pavement full depth,
and replace with equal thickness (2" minimum). If new multiple cracking occurs within 3ft of
each other the GC will repair in one single patch 12” beyond the multiple cracking.

Four Seasons Homes LLC also understands the concerns of potential damage to the wood
retaining wall located on East Mercer Way. Per letter dated on May 2,2018 by Pan Geo, it is
in their professional opinion that the retaining wall will not be affected by the construction of
4634 e mercer way, however we will have monitoring points established and ready to repair
any damage that will arise during the duration of construction. In the event of any damage
we will stabilize the affected area, and notify the neighbors of the repairs that will take place.

v" Right of way use permits are required for:
e Materials delivery
e Proposed haul route
e Temporary closures of traffic lanes and sidewalks/paths.
e  Utility construction
e Roadway paving
e Frontage improvements
v" Restoration of City streets and rights-of-way
v' Streets will be swept daily, as required, and the contractor is responsible to restore city
streets if damaged. Daily monitoring of streets will be performed.
v" Provide a financial guarantee (bond or set aside) to guarantee cleaning and repair.

Construction Schedule Required
The construction schedule shall identify major milestones and anticipated completion dates. The
construction schedule shall establish a timeline for completion of exterior and interior building related
construction activity and site work. Attach a construction schedule that includes the following at a
minimum:
e Schedule using generic dates (e.g. week 1, week 2, etc.) rather than specific months (January,
February, etc.)
e Project duration
e Duration/timeframe for each phase of construction (demolition, TESC/tree protection,
shoring & excavation, foundation, framing, site grading, underground utilities and total
construction).
e Description of each phase, with description of noise and traffic generators, and anticipated
construction hours for each phase.
e Construction parking management for each phase (eg. on-site, carpool, shuttle from off-
island, etc. If a combination, please specify methods).
e The construction schedule shall incorporate appropriate measures to address unforeseeable
delays and shall provide for contingencies.





Identify any anticipated future phases:

Qr

FOUR SEASONS
HOMES

1/8/19

This is an agreement between Aaron Locke and Four Seasons Homes LLC. Aaron Locke
located at 4663 88™ AVE SE Mercer Island agree to allow Four Seasons Homes LLC to use their
driveway for parking for the duration of the construction for 4634 E Mercer Way. There are 6
parking stalls available for parking for the coming and going of contractors.

Aaron Locke

Raven. [tk 2/8/2019
Aaron Locke date

Four Seasons Homes LLC date 2/8119

g







7/25/19

Cover Letter resubmittal for 4634 E mercer way

-Robin please refer to the bottom of page 5 on the construction management plan for the
contingency plan.

-Updated civil sheets on plan set. Cover sheet by Litchfield engineering sheet 1,3,and 6 have
been replaced. Please refer to these sheets for updated drainage.

(We have replaced our drainage plan to reflect our original drainage plan that was approved for
the critical area determination)





